ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, a recognized political party; and KELLI WARD, Chairwoman of the Arizona Republican Party and an Arizona voter and taxpayer;

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official RACYDOCKET.COM capacity as Arizona Secretary of State; LARRY NOBLE, in his official capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY OF APACHE; DAVID W. STEVENS, in his official capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY OF COCHISE; PATTY HANSEN, in her official capacity as **RECORDER for COUNTY OF** COCONINO; SADIE JO BINGHAM, in her official capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY OF GILA; WENDY JOHN, in her official capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY OF GRAHAM; SHARIE MILHEIRO, in her official capacity as **RECORDER for COUNTY OF** GREENLEE; RICHARD GARCIA, in his official capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY OF LA PAZ; STEPHEN RICHER, in his official capacity as **RECORDER for COUNTY OF** MARICOPA; KRISTI BLAIR, in her official capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY OF MOHAVE; MICHAEL SAMPLE, his official capacity as **RECORDER for COUNTY OF NAVAHO;** GABRIELLA CAZARES-KELLY, in

No. 1 CA-CV-22-0388

Mohave County Superior Court No. CV-2022-00594 her official capacity as RECORDER for the COUNTY OF PIMA; VIRGINIA ROSS, in her official capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY OF PINAL; Suzanne "SUZIE" SAINZ, in her official capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ; LESLIE M. HOFFMAN, in her official capacity as RECORDER for COUNTY OF YAVAPAI; and ROBYN STALLWORTH POUQUETTE in her official capacity as RECORDER for the COUNTY OF YUMA;

Appellees.

THE ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY; DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE; and DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE;

Defendants-in-Intervention Below.

PETITION FOR TRANSFER

2ACTOOCKET.COM

Alexander Kolodin (030826)Alan DershowVeronica Lucero (030292)Roger Strassburg (016314)Arno Naeckel (026158)Davillier Law Group, LLCDavillier Law Group, LLCProposed4105 N. 20th St., Ste. 110Phoenix, AZ 85016T: (602) 730-2985 F: (602) 801-2539akolodin@davillierlawgroup.comvlucero@davillierlawgroup.comrstrassburg@davillierlawgroup.comanaeckel@davillierlawgroup.comphxadmin@davillierlawgroup.comhttorneys for Petitioners/Appellantsfile copies

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii				
INTRODUCTION				
LEGAL ARGUMENT				
I.	The Court Should Accept Jurisdiction And Order The Secretary To Provide The AG And Governor With A Valid Draft EPM Because The 2019 EPM Is No Longer Valid			
	A.	The Court Should First Decide Whether The 2019 EPM Is Legally Effective And Order The Secretary To Comply With § 16-452		
	B.	There Currently Is No Valid EPM		
II.	The AG Agrees That Signature Verification Is An Issue Statewide Importance, But Does Not Believe That T Secretary's Guidance Should Be Fully Included In The EPM I Several Reasons			
	A.	Arizona's Early Voting System Requires Robust Signature Verification		
	B.	Signature Verification Is Vulnerable To Non- or Mal- feasance		
	C.	Portions Of The Secretary's "Signature Verification Guide" Are Inconsistent With Arizona Election Law18		
III.	There Is No Valid EPM Allowing Ballot Drop Boxes And, In Any Event, Ballot Drop Boxes Must Be Properly Staffed20			
IV.	The Court Lacks Original Jurisdiction Over the State21			
	A.	The Court Has Limited Jurisdiction Over Original Special Actions		
	B.	The Arizona Constitution Does Not Grant The Court Original Jurisdiction Over The State		
CONCLUSI	[ON			

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs, 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n v. Brewer, 229 Ariz. 347 (2012)	24, 28
Bd. of Educ. of Scottsdale High Sch. Dist. No. 212 v. Scottsdale Educ. Ass'n, 109 Ariz. 342 (1973)	
<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> , 222 Ariz. 234 (2009)	28
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	8
Brnovich v. DNC, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz, 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	26
<i>Clouse v. State</i> , 199 Ariz. 196 (2001)	25
Dobson v. State ex rel. Comm'n on App. Ct. Appointments, 233 Ariz. 119 (2013)	
Estate of Braden ex rel. Gabaldon v. State, 228 Ariz. 323 (2011)	25
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	26
Garcia v. State, 159 Ariz. 487 (Ct. App. 1988)	25
Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	25
Ingram v. Shumway, 164 Ariz. 514 (1990)	25, 28

<i>Leach v. Hobbs</i> , 250 Ariz. 572 (2021)
<i>McKenna v. Soto</i> , 250 Ariz. 469 (2021)
<i>Miller v. Super. Ct.</i> , 88 Ariz. 349 (1960)27
<i>Rios v. Symington</i> , 172 Ariz. 3 (1992)25
<i>Sears v. Hull,</i> 192 Ariz. 65 (1998)26
State ex rel. Brnovich v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents, 250 Ariz. 127 (2020)
State ex rel. Brnovich v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents, 250 Ariz. 127 (2020)
Transp. Infrastructure Moving Arizona's Econ. v. Brewer, 219 Ariz. 207 (2008)
Ward v. Jackson, No. CV-20-0343, 2020 WL 8617817 (Ariz. Dec. 8, 2020)17
Ward v. Jackson, No. CV2020-015285, 2020 WL 13032880 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Dec. 4, 2020)
<i>Yes on Prop 200 v. Napolitano</i> , 215 Ariz. 458 (Ct. App. 2007)
STATUTES
1991 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 51, § 1
A.R.S. § 12-102
A.R.S. § 12-2001
A.R.S. § 12-2021

A.R.S. § 12-2041	23
A.R.S. § 16-122	8
A.R.S. § 16-131	8
A.R.S. § 16-163	8
A.R.S. § 16-452	passim
A.R.S. § 16-541	13
A.R.S. § 16-542	13
A.R.S. § 16-547	13
A.R.S. § 16-548	13
A.R.S. § 16-550	13
A.R.S. §§ 16-541 to -550	21
A.R.S. § 16-548 A.R.S. § 16-550 A.R.S. §§ 16-541 to -550 RULES Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 1 Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 2 Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 3	
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 1	
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 2	29
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 3	
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2	25
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 18	22
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 5	
Ariz. Const. art. VII § 1	21
Ariz. Const. art. VII § 12	21
